
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall on 01432 260249 or e-mail 
caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 23 January 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor PD Newman OBE 
Vice-Chairman Councillor FM Norman 
   
 Councillor ACR Chappell 

Councillor EPJ Harvey 
Councillor JF Johnson 
Councillor RL Mayo 
Councillor RJ Phillips 
Councillor J Stone 
Councillor LC Tawn 

 

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  23 JANUARY 2017 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 
2016. 
 

 

5.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT PROGRESS 
 

13 - 20 

 To review progress made in delivering the annual governance statement 
action plan. 
 

 

6.   WORKING GROUP UPDATE: STANDARDS WORKING GROUP 
 

21 - 24 

 To advise the committee on the work that the standards working group will be 
carrying out between January to May 2017. 
 

 

7.   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

25 - 34 

 To consider the quarter 2 (Q2) status of the council’s 2016/17 corporate risk 
register in order to monitor the effectiv
[...]
t 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
council, cabinet, committees and sub-committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 

Public transport links 

The Shire Hall is a few minutes walking distance from both bus stations located in the town 
centre of Hereford. 

5



Recording of this meeting 

Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided that 
it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed you 
should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that anyone who 
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 

 

Fire and emergency evacuation procedure 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Monday 28 November 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PD Newman OBE (Chairman) 
Councillor FM Norman (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: EPJ Harvey, JF Johnson, RL Mayo, RJ Phillips, AJW Powers, and 

J Stone 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors A Seldon and PM Morgan  
  
Officers: Annie Brookes, Mark Taylor and Claire Ward, Josie Rushgrove and Chris 

Jenner 
 

169. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors ACR Chappell and LC Tawn.   
 

170. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the council’s constitution, Cllr AJW Powers 
attended the meeting as a substitute member for Cllr LC Tawn.  
 

171. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.    
 

172. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 

173. WORKING GROUP UPDATE:  COUNCIL CONSTITUTION   
 
The vice chairman introduced the report and the monitoring officer made a presentation 
on the revised constitution highlighting the following points:  
 

 A cross political working group had been convened in 2014 to consider how 

governance arrangements could be improved.   The constitution had been revised 

following extensive consultation with all members and based on the adopted four 

design principles.   

If the revised constitution was approved by Council on 16 December, the following key 
changes would take place:  
 

 The size of committees would be smaller between 7-9 members.   

 There would be three scrutiny committees rather than the existing two with clearer 

arrangements for task and finish groups and call in.   

 There would be a planning and regulatory committee with a licensing sub 

committee.  

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 There would be Members’ training between January and April 2017, with the new 

constitution being implemented in May 2017.   

The Chairman exercised his discretion to allow members of the working group to speak.     
   
In response to a member’s question about the flexibility of the timing of committees 
being left to the committee chairs, it was confirmed that the working group had discussed 
this issue in detail.   It was noted that the flexibility of meetings could be further 
discussed in the proposed guidance and training sessions which would take place 
between January and April.        
 
It was noted that the basis for the new constitution was flexibility.   If it was proving to be 
inflexible, then the committee would have an opportunity to review it.   
 
In answer to a member’s questions about the role of group leaders and the attendance 
at cabinet and being able to speak, it was confirmed that group leaders would have the 
ability to speak at cabinet as they do under the current constitution    It was further noted 
that a new part of the constitution enables political groups to be able to feed in their 
views on key decisions being taken more formally and to have more influence on the 
decisions being taken.   
 
There was a need to revise the way in which members engage in the decision making 
process. The member development working group was looking at the training 
programme for members.   
 
The working group had requested the facility of members of the public and members to 
ask questions which would encourage greater public engagement and participation.   
 
In response to a member’s question about the forward plan, it was confirmed that a 
forward plan of all key decisions was publically available on the council’s website.     
 
It was agreed that an annual review of the constitution would be added to the work 
programme.  
 
The working group were congratulated and thanked for their work on revising the 
constitution. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(a) That the revised constitution be recommended to full Council for adoption.  

(b) That authority is delegated to the solicitor to the council to make technical 

amendments (grammatical, formatting and consistency) necessary to finalise 

the revised constitution.  

(c) That the standards working support the monitoring officer in undertaking a 

review of the councillor code of conduct and the associated member codes; 

and 

(d) That the monitoring officer be asked to obtain volunteers from the committee 

to be members of the standards working group. 

 
174. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER   

 
The monitoring officer presented the annual report of the monitoring officer.    
 
It was explained that this would be the last annual report of the monitoring officer as it 
would in future form part of the annual governance statement.    The report did not refer 

8



 

to the recent Local Government Ombudsman report as this occurred outside of the 
financial year this report referred to.      
 
Following a query from a member, it was confirmed that the increase in standards 
complaints was due to the use of social media and the trend was a lack of respect.   
There would also be an increase in complaints for this year.   The standards working 
group would be revising the code of conduct for approval by Council in May 2017 and 
there would be a programme of training.   It was suggested that the monitoring officer 
increase the number of independent persons so that the work was more evenly spread.    
 
In relation to freedom of information (FOI) requests, it was noted whether 100 requests 
per month was high and there was a query as to whether this had been benchmarked 
against other local authorities.   It was agreed that a report be presented to the 
committee on FOI requests and complaints which benchmarked against other local 
authorities and showed trends.      
 
The monitoring officer was thanked for the report.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and a report on FOI and complaints be added to the work 
programme 
 

175. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 
Members were provided with an update on the progress of internal audit work and to 
bring to their attention key internal control issues arising from the work recently 
completed.     
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the significant findings of the report which were:  
 

 Car Parking Income and Enforcement 

 Schools Financial Value Standard 

It was noted that the telecare audit had been deferred until quarter 1 of 2017/18 to allow 
for partial assurance follow ups and an audit of the catering contract.   
 
It was confirmed that the partial finding in relation to one school’s financial value 
standard audit was due to the school’s unofficial fund, e.g. fundraising.   The school had 
not audited this fund for approximately three years and would now be putting in a 
procedure in place for this to happen annually.    
 
In response to a member’s question, it was confirmed that the special review was in the 
report as it had taken SWAP’s resources. It related to an individual staffing matter which 
had been concluded and the findings reported to senior management.   
 
It was confirmed that Councillor Newman would be representing the council on the 
Member Board of South West Audit Partnership.   The officer representative would be 
the Financial Business Partner pending the appointment of a permanent Section 151 
officer.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted   
 
 
 

9



 

176. 2015/16 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER   
 
Members were provided with an update on the annual audit letter.    
 
It was noted that Grant Thornton had provided an unqualified opinion on the council’s 
accounts and on the value for money.  
 
The housing benefit subsidy claim work had been completed and given a reasonably 
clean bill of health.   
 
In response to a member’s question, the materiality definition was explained.    The 
external auditors provide an opinion as to whether the accounts are a fair and true view.    
The committee’s role was to seek assurance that the accounts are accurate.  This 
assurance would come from a variety of sources, including the Section 151 Officer, 
finance team, annual governance report, auditors.   
 
It was noted that the highways network asset revaluation work which had been required 
in 2016/17 had been deferred until 2017/18.   It was agreed that a report would be added 
to the work programme in November 2017 to update on the progress.    
 
A question was asked in respect of how close the council were to the £332k reporting of 
errors.   It was explained that the changes to the accounts were around the disclosure 
notes rather than the figures.      The council closes the accounts as soon as possible 
after the financial year end.  By the time the external auditors come in, they might find 
issues such as an invoice being received over £300k which related to the previous year’s 
accounts or an under/over estimation of depreciation.   If these issues were found, they 
would be identified to the committee.   
 
It was noted in the report that the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) accounting and 
governance arrangements were still evolving.   The monitoring officer had reviewed the 
governance arrangements and was satisfied they were working well but that call in had 
not been utilised.  It was agreed that the monitoring officer would circulate a note on LEP 
governance to committee members.   
 
Following a member’s query, it was confirmed that the external auditors look at the 
payments which Herefordshire makes to the Worcestershire pension scheme to check 
that they match.   They will also look at the actuary’s assumptions for the scheme.   
 
It was noted that it would be challenging to make the social care integration finding 
robust due to the budget deficits of the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Wye Valley NHS Trust.   
 
The capital monitoring recommendations had been accepted by officers.    There were 
no intentions to provide information which could potentially mislead members but there 
were significant inconsistencies in different reports.    Officers have agreed to look at 
this. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, it was confirmed that it was the role of scrutiny to 
oversee the operational aspects of the waste PFI contract.    
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the report be noted.   
 
 
 
 

10



 

177. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The committee’s updated work programme was presented.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the additions agreed during the meeting, the work programme be 
agreed.  
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.34 pm CHAIRMAN 

11





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Annie Brookes head of corporate governance on Tel (01432) 260605 

 

 

Meeting:  Audit & governance committee 

Meeting date: 23 January 2017 

Title of report: Annual governance statement: action plan 
update 

Report by: Head of corporate governance 

  

 

Alternative options 

1 The progress update is for information; the committee may identify issues to be 
included in the future work programme or recommend actions for management to 
consider. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 To enable the committee to be assured that the agreed action plan is being 
implemented. 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To review progress made in delivering the annual governance statement action plan. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the progress update at appendix 1 be reviewed and the committee determine 
whether it wishes to recommend any further actions to deliver improvement. 

13

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Annie Brookes head of corporate governance on Tel (01432) 260605 

 

Key considerations 

3 The council has a responsibility for conducting at least annually a review of the 
effectiveness of the governance framework including the system of internal control.  
This is reported through the annual governance statement which provides 
commentary on how the council’s governance framework including the system of 
internal control can be improved. The annual governance statement process is the 
key mechanism used by the audit and governance committee to ensure that 
governance arrangements are sound and seen to be so. The committee approved the 
statement and supporting action plan at its meeting on 4 July 2016; appendix 1 
provides an update (shown as tracked changes) on progress in implementing the 
agreed action plan which is monitored through the corporate performance processes; 
it is too early to assess whether the actions have achieved the intended outcome.  

4 The annual governance statement, which is appended to the signed statement of 
accounts, and the accompanying action plan will next be reviewed by the committee 
at its meeting in May 2017. 

Community impact 

5 The council has agreed a set of corporate values which includes a commitment to 
being open, transparent and accountable; the agreed action plan seeks to deliver 
improvements which support achievement of this commitment.   

Equality duty 

6 The content of the report has no impact on equality and diversity.  

Financial implications 

7 This report is for information purposes; none identified. 

Legal implications 

8 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 include a requirement for all councils to 
produce an annual governance statement. This progress report is for information 
purposes only and does not have any legal implications. 

Risk management 

9 This report is for information purposes; none identified. 

Consultees 

10 None.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – updated annual governance statement action plan. 

Background papers 

None identified. 

14



AGS 2016/17 action plan: update January 2017 

1. Improvement area: Being clear how we do business 

Improvement outcome/evidence base: There are clear and accessible documents setting out how and why the council conducts its 
business whether alone or in partnership, and these include clear arrangements for how residents and businesses may engage with the 
council to achieve its vision for the county. 

Link to corporate code principles:  
Provide the best possible service to the people of Herefordshire 
Define the roles of members and officers, ensure that they work together constructively and improve their effectiveness 
Be transparent and open: responsive to Herefordshire’s needs and accountable to its people 

Action(s) Lead
* 

Timescale Progress update including challenges and interdependencies 

1a Complete the refresh of the 
council’s constitution, 
including the code of 
corporate governance. 

CW 16/12/16 Working group meetings schedules, update to audit and governance committee (A&G) 
in July, questions to groups to be circulated in July with decisions on recommendations 
in August to be reported to A&G committee in September. 
All member seminar taken place re revised draft constitution; work presented to AGC 
on 28 November recommended adoption at full council on 16 December. Revised 
constitution gives greater prominence to the code of corporate governance and 
provides greater transparency about how the council operates and how citizens can 
engage with the council. Codes of conduct, finance and contracts procedure rules to be 
reviewed as phase 2 by May 17. Implementation guidance, templates and training will 
be provided for May 17.  

1b Establish a framework and 
guidance for partnership 
governance 

AB 31/10/16 Achieved. The framework was approved by cabinet on 20 October 2016. The 
framework provides for a published register of significant partnerships; this will be 
delivered in early 2017 following implementation of the new council website improving 
transparency.  

1c Establish and implement a 
programme for reviewing 
existing partnership 
governance arrangements 
against the agreed framework 

AB 31/10/16 
then 
ongoing 

The approved framework includes a self assessment process. Initial focus is on 
strategic partnerships. Work is underway to identify and review strategic partnerships 
by the end of January 2017. Risks identified in that review will be reported to audit and 
governance committee, together with actions identified to mitigate those risks. 
Other partnerships will be reviewed against the framework by end of June 2017. 

1d Complete a council-wide 
review of contract 
management, taking account 
of relevant internal audit 
recommendations 

NS 1/11/16 The contract procedure rules and supporting guidance for staff have been reviewed  
and will be presented to A&G in March; The updated contract procedure rules take into 
account recommendations of recent internal audits and will form the foundation for our 
commercial strategy.  Once approved, they will allow for a training programme to be 
implemented, focussing on both procurement and contract management. 
 

15



AGS 2016/17 action plan: update January 2017 

1e Following review agree 
commercial strategy linked to 
the commissioning strategy.  

NS 31/1/17 See 1d above 

1f Implement action plan to 
include training for employees 
on core elements of contract 
management and record 
keeping. 

NS 28/2/17 See 1d above 

1g Complete a council-wide 
review of commissioning 

SDR
B 

1/11/16 A review was undertaken and findings reported to management board.  The review 
focused on key issues relating to opportunities for cross organisational working on 
commissioning to ensure consistency and clarity whilst delivering financial efficiencies.  
An action plan was agreed which focused on the relationships between contracts and 
property assets and the action plan is being implemented to secure further property 
rationalisation.   

1h Following review agree a 
cross council approach and 
strategy to commissioning.  

SDN
S 

31/1/1730/
09/17 

Following the revision of the contract procedure rules highlighted in 1d above, and the 
review in 1g above, a revised timetable for the planned review of the commercial and 
commissioning strategy has been agreed. 

2. Improvement area: The council can demonstrate it is a learning organisation. 

Improvement outcome/evidence base:  

 Data is accurate, open and
[...]
te January 2017 

AN = Alistair Neill, chief executive 

NS = Natalia Silver, assistant director communities 

CW = Claire Ward, monitoring officer 

 

20



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Ward, solicitor to the council on Tel (01432) 260657 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

 

Meeting date: 23 January 2017 

Title of report: Working group update: standards working 
group  

Report by: Solicitor to the council  

  

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To advise  the committee on the work that the standards working group will be carrying out 
between January to May 2017 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

(a) the scope of the work for the standards working group and the timescales be 
approved; and 

(b) the membership of the group be confirmed as listed in paragraphs 5 and 6  

 

21

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Ward, solicitor to the council on Tel (01432) 260657 

 

Alternative options 

1 There are no alternative options, the code forms part of the constitution and requires 
review. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 A new council constitution will come into effect in May 2017.   Reviewing the code of 
conduct and associated documents will bring them into line with the new constitution.    

Key considerations 

3 On 28 November 2016, the committee recommended to council the approval of a 
new constitution.     The council subsequently approved the adoption of the new 
constitution on 16 December 2016 with an implementation date of May 2017.  

4 As part of the continued revision of the constitution in a phased approach, the 
committee also gave approval for the membership of the standards working group to 
be reviewed and for the group to undertake a review of the councillor code of conduct 
and the associated member codes as follows:  

 member and officer rel
[...]
hin the constitution. 

Legal implications 

11 None from this report. The working group will be advised of the legal implications 
when undertaking their review and the committee will be advised of any legal 
implication as part of the recommended changes.  

Risk management 

11 If the council's constitution is not accurate, up to date and understood then there is a 
risk that governance arrangements are not clear and robust leaving the council open 
to judicial review, contractual challenge or financial risk.  The proposed amendments 
and adoption of the revised constitution seek to mitigate that risk. In addition the audit 
and governance committee will continue to maintain oversight of the constitution, 
once adopted, and should any further amendments be necessary will make 
recommendations to full council accordingly.   

Consultees 

12 None - parish councils will be consulted on any proposed changes.  

Appendices 

None 

Background papers 

None 

23





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Hodges, directorate services team leader on Tel (01432) 261923 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: 23 January 2017 

Title of report: Corporate risk register 

Report by: Directorate services team leader 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide 

Purpose 

To consider the quarter 2 (Q2) status of the council’s 2016/17 corporate risk register in 
order to monitor the effectiveness of the performance, risk and opportunity management 
framework. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

(a) the committee determine whether, in light of the information contained within 
the corporate risk register, it wishes to make any recommendations to 
improve effective risk management. 

25

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Hodges, directorate services team leader on Tel (01432) 261923 

 

Alternative options 

1 The committee could choose not to monitor the risk register; this would not be 
recommended as this would not provide assurance that risk was being managed 
effectively within the council.  

Reasons for recommendations 

2 To enable the committee to be assured that the council is managing its risk 
appropriately, in line with its performance, risk and opportunity management 
framework. 

Key considerations 

3 The corporate risk register is compiled from risks identified at directorate level, which 
have been escalated along with high-level generic risks, which require strategic 
management.  Entries within the register reflect the risks identified by the 
management board, endorsed by cabinet, thereby strengthening their strategic 
perspective, management response and controls. 

4 The inclusion of risks within any level of risk register does not necessarily mean there 
is a problem; it reflects the fact that officers are aware of potential risks and have 
devised strategies for the implementation of mitigating controls. 

5 Each entry within the register is scored to provide an assessment of the residual level 
of risk.  All risks have been scored based on an assessment of their impact and 
likelihood.  These assessments are made at two points, before any actions are in 
place (inherent risk) and after identified controls are in place (residual risk). 

6 Whatever level of residual risk remains, it is essential that the controls identified are 
appropriate, working effectively and kept under review. 

7 The corporate risk register is reviewed by cabinet and management board as part of 
the corporate performance and budget report periodically throughout the year.  
Following future consideration of the Q3 corporate performance and budget report, 
management board will receive the corporate risk register every month for 
consideration, in line with the requirements of the performance, risk and opportunity 
management framework. 

8 Cabinet will continue to
[...]
 update:  standards working group 

 Contract procedure rules  } 

 Finance procedure rules  } one report 

 Counter Fraud procedures  }  

 Future work programme 2017/18 
 

May 2017  Annual governance statement 

 Progress report on 2016/17 internal audit plan  

 Working group update: code of conduct 

 Corporate risk register 

 Internal tracking of audit recommendations 

 Work programme 

 

45




	Agenda
	 
	4 Minutes
	5 Annual governance statement progress
	Annual Governance Statement - Appendix 1 1617 action plan update doc

	6 Working group update: standards working group
	7 Corporate risk register
	Corporate risk register - Appendix 1

	8 Access to information
	9 Work programme update
	A&G work programme for 2016 - 17 - appendix




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Monday 23 January 2017 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PD Newman OBE (Chairman) 
Councillor FM Norman (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ACR Chappell, EPJ Harvey, JF Johnson, RL Mayo, RJ Phillips, 

AJW Powers and J Stone 
 

  
  
Officers: Annie Brookes, Steve Hodges, Anthony Sawyer, Mark Taylor and Claire Ward 

 
178. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor LC Tawn. 
 

179. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the council’s constitution, Cllr AJW Powers 
attended the meeting as a substitute member for Cllr TC Tawn. 
 

180. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.     
 

181. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 

182. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT PROGRESS   
 
The head of corporate governance presented the report on the progress of the annual 
governance statement.    
 
It was explained that the annual governance statement was a summary of the 
effectiveness of the governance arrangements and had been approved by committee at 
its meeting on 4 July 2016.     The action plan which was attached as appendix A of the 
report was intended to address areas for improvement and progress on the identified 
actions had been tracked.    
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was agreed that a briefing note on commissioning 
would be circulated to Members.    The briefing note would cover:  
 

 The findings of the commissioning review and any agreed actions. 

 Confirmation that the review covered joint commissioning arrangements and 
assurance that such arrangements are robust.  

 Details of contract management processes, other than the contract procedure rules, 
together with evidence that they are being applied to best effect. 



 

 Details of the revised timetable for the commercial and commissioning strategy 
review.  
 

It was confirmed that the partnership assurance framework included significant 
contracting arrangements.    The first self evaluation frameworks (SEF) will include 
significant contracts, e.g. Balfour Beatty.    
 
In response to a Member’s question, it was confirmed that there would be a SEF for the 
LEP under the partnership assurance framework.   The self evaluation would be 
undertaken by council officers but the views of the partners would inform the SEF.   It 
was agreed that the next annual governance statement would mention the LEP explicitly.    
 
It was noted that new statutory guidance had been issued for the production of the next 
annual governance statement.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

183. WORKING GROUP UPDATE: STANDARDS WORKING GROUP   
 
The solicitor to the council presented the standards working group update.     
 
It was noted that the first meeting of the working group would take place on 30 January 
2017.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the scope of the work for the standards working group, timescales and 
membership be approved  
 

184. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   
 
The directorate services team leader presented the corporate risk register report.  
 
The committee’s role was to seek assurance that the risk framework was working well.  It 
was noted that as part of the performance, risk, opportunity and management (PROM) 
framework, the risk register is reviewed monthly by management board and quarterly by 
Cabinet.  The corporate risk register is updated on the council’s website on a quarterly 
basis.  It was confirmed that the corporate risk register had formed part of the quarter 2 
corporate performance and budget report that had been approved by Cabinet on 3 
November 2016.  It was clarified that if Members or members of the public identify a risk 
that they feel should be on the corporate risk register, but isn't, they can email asking for 
the risk to be considered. 
 
Members asked that consideration be given to adding the following to the corporate risk 
register:  
 

 Water quality issues;  

 Fracking; and 

 Flood alleviation. 
 
The directorate services team leader would liaise with colleagues on those issues.  
 
Councillor Johnson left the meeting at 11.00 am.  
 



 

Members’ queried the risk rating calculations and sought assurance that the ratings after 
controls were appropriate for:  
 

 Economic resilience; 

 Short breaks; and 

 System resilience. 
 
Councillor Mayo left the meeting at 11.45 am.   
 
Members’ queried the numerical ratings used and the methodology behind this.  They 
also requested that there were no acronyms.  It was also requested that the risks be 
grouped into different categories.   
 
Following a query from a Member, consideration to be given to how the committee 
receives updates on the controls which are in place.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

185. ACCESS TO INFORMATION   
 
The information access and records manager presented the access to information 
report.  
 
It was noted that freedom of information (FOI) and environmental information regulations 
(EIR) requests tend to reflect events which are happening at a local or national level.     
 
Cllr Johnson re-joined the meeting at 11:57.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, it was confirmed that at the moment information 
requested under FOI requests is not automatically published on the website.   This was 
being investigated as part of redesign of the new council website.  It was noted that with 
some requests information released would need to be subject to checks that no personal 
data of the requester was disclosed.   
 
With regard to complaints, it was confirmed that directors are given information which is 
broken down by type of complaint  and the lessons learnt.    It was suggested that the 
relevant scrutiny committee may wish to receive such general details of complaints on a 
quarterly basis.    
 
It was noted that for future reports, it would be helpful to see the trend of complaints, e.g. 
time of year, etc.      
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

186. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
The committee’s updated work programme was presented.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be agreed. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.36 pm CHAIRMAN 


